

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Larry William Hewitt,

Appellant,

v.

Ronald Henke, Interim Director,
Department of Transportation,

Appellee.

Supreme Ct. No. 20190389

District Court No. 47-2019-CV-00296

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**APPEAL FROM THE NOVEMBER 26, 2019,
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
STUTSMAN COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE TROY J. LEFEVRE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Douglas B. Anderson
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05072
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email dbanders@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of Case	7
Statement of Facts.....	9
Statement of Proceedings Before the Administrative Hearing Officer.....	13
Statement of Proceedings on Appeal Before the District Court.....	20
Request for Oral Argument.....	26
Standard of Review	27
Law and Argument.....	30
I. The hearing officer acted within his discretion when he admitted the Department’s regularly kept records comprising Exhibit 1.2 into evidence under N.D.R.Ev. 902(4)(A).....	30
A. The abuse of discretion standard	30
B. The Department’s regularly kept records comprising Exhibit 1.2 were properly authenticated under N.D.R.Ev. 902(4)(A).....	32
II. The determination of the issue of whether the hearing officer acted within his discretion when he admitted the Department’s regularly kept records comprising Exhibit 1.1 into evidence is unnecessary to the resolution of this appeal due to the fact the identical records comprised Exhibit 1.2 and Hewitt suffered no prejudice as the result of the admission of Exhibit 1.1	49
A. The hearing officer acted within his discretion when he admitted the Department’s regularly	

kept records comprising Exhibit 1.1 into evidence	49
B. The determination of the issue of whether the hearing officer acted within his discretion when he admitted the Department’s regularly kept records comprising Exhibit 1.1 into evidence is unnecessary to the resolution of this appeal	55
III. Hewitt’s right to a fair hearing and/or his right to due process were not violated by the admission of Exhibit 1.1 and Exhibit 1.2.	59
IV. The revocation of Hewitt’s driving privileges is not barred by the doctrine of equitable estoppel and the issue is outside the scope of an administrative suspension hearing under N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05.	65
V. The Department did not engage in a persistent pattern of improper agency conduct nor did it systemically disregard the law so as to warrant the reversal of the revocation of Hewitt’s driving privileges.	71
VI. Hewitt is not entitled to an award of attorney fees and costs under N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50(1).....	75
Conclusion.....	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Allen v. Kleven,</u> 306 N.W.2d 629 (N.D. 1981)	31
<u>Bayles v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2015 ND 298, 872 N.W.2d 626	71
<u>Blocker Drilling Canada, Ltd. v. Conrad,</u> 354 N.W.2d 912 (N.D. 1984)	66, 67, 68
<u>City of Jamestown v. Neumiller,</u> 2000 ND 11, 604 N.W.2d 441	35
<u>Crowston v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</u> 521 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1994)	30
<u>DeForest v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2018 ND 224, 918 N.W.2d 43	29
<u>Domres v. Backes,</u> 487 N.W.2d 605 (N.D. 1992)	31
<u>Farm Credit Bank of St. Paul v. Huether,</u> 454 N.W.2d 710 (N.D. 1990)	49
<u>Farmers Cooperative Association of Churchs Ferry v. Cole,</u> 239 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 1976)	66
<u>Farmers Union Oil Co. of Dickinson v. Wood,</u> 301 N.W.2d 129 (N.D. 1980)	51
<u>Filloon v. Stenseth,</u> 498 N.W.2d 353 (N.D. 1993)	31
<u>Frost v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 487 N.W.2d 6 (N.D. 1992)	32, 33
<u>Governing Bd. of the Oakdale Union Sch. Dist. v. Seaman,</u> 104 Cal. Rptr. 64 (Cal. Ct. App. 1972)	72
<u>Haynes v. Dir., Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 161, 851 N.W.2d 172	27, 28

<u>Huff v. N.D. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs,</u> 2004 ND 225, 690 N.W.2d 221	56
<u>James v. State ex rel. Comm'r of Motor Vehicles,</u> 475 N.E.2d 1164 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985).....	37, 44
<u>Johnson v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.,</u> 338 N.W.2d 622 (N.D. 1983)	68
<u>Knudson v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 530 N.W.2d 313 (N.D. 1995)	30
<u>Kroschel v. Levi,</u> 2015 ND 185, 866 N.W.2d 109.....	75
<u>Lamplighter Lounge, Inc. v. State,</u> 523 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1994)	75
<u>Macias v. State,</u> 539 S.W.3d 410 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017).....	44
<u>Madison v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 503 N.W.2d 243 (N.D. 1993)	31, 56, 72
<u>Martin v. Berg,</u> 2005 ND 108, 697 N.W.2d 723.....	56
<u>May v. Sprynczynatyk,</u> 2005 ND 76, 695 N.W.2d 196.....	71
<u>Morrell v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 1999 ND 140, 598 N.W.2d 111	59, 60
<u>Ned Nastrom Mot. v. Nastrom-Peterson-Neubauer,</u> 338 N.W.2d 64 (N.D. 1983)	51
<u>Nelson v. Johnson,</u> 2010 ND 23, 778 N.W.2d 773.....	65
<u>Olander Contracting Co. v. Gail Wachter Invs.,</u> 2002 ND 65, 643 N.W.2d 29.....	31
<u>People v Dominique,</u> 684 N.E.2d 27 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1997).....	44

<u>Peterson v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 518 N.W.2d 690 (N.D. 1994)	34
<u>Peterson Mech., Inc. v. Nereson</u> , 466 N.W.2d 568 (N.D. 1991)	65
<u>R & D Amusement Corp. v. Christianson</u> , 392 N.W.2d 385 (N.D. 1986)	32, 49
<u>Saakian v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bur.</u> , 1998 ND 227, 587 N.W.2d 166.....	59, 60
<u>St. John Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 3 v. Engineers-Architects, P.C.</u> , 414 N.W.2d 285 (N.D. 1987)	68
<u>State v. Bloom</u> , 49 N.D. 890, 193 NW 940 Syllabus by the Court (1922)	43
<u>State v. Cahill</u> , 49 ND 895, 193 NW 938 Syllabus by the Court (1923)	43
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 2016 ND 130, 881 N.W.2d 649.....	32
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 2009 ND 186, 2009 WL 3838648	25
<u>State v. Obrigewitch</u> , 356 N.W.2d 105 (N.D. 1984)	36, 37
<u>State v. Schneider</u> , 389 N.W.2d 604 (N.D. 1986)	50, 51
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 2010 ND 10, 777 N.W.2d 617	32
<u>State v. Verdirome</u> , 421 A.2d 563 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1980)	38, 44
<u>State v. Vetsch</u> , 368 N.W.2d 547 (N.D. 1985)	50
<u>State v. Whalen</u> , 520 N.W.2d 830 (N.D. 1994)	30

<u>Tedford v. Workforce Safety & Ins.,</u> 2007 ND 142, 738 N.W.2d 29	75
<u>Teigen v. State,</u> 2008 ND 88, 749 N.W.2d 505	29
<u>Williams Cty. Soc. Serv. Bd. v. Falcon,</u> 367 N.W.2d 170 (N.D. 1985)	30
<u>Wolfgram v. Hall,</u> 79 N.D. 138, 54 N.W.2d 896 (1952)	43

Statutes

N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32	27
N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-37(4)	50
N.D.C.C. § 24-02-01.3	45
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21(3)(c)	60, 62
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46	27
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50(1)	6, 75, 76
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-03(15)	44
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-06	65
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01	62
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05	4, 13, 65
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(2)	70
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(4)	34, 54
N.D.C.C. § 44-01-05	39, 41, 43
N.D.C.C. § 44-05-04	41
N.D.C.C. § 44-05-04(1)	41, 42
N.D.C.C. § 44-11-01	46

Rules

N.D.R.App.P. 28(h)..... 26

N.D.R.Ev. 901..... 54

N.D.R.Ev. 901(a) 33

N.D.R.Ev. 901(b)(1)..... 53

N.D.R.Ev. 901(b)(7)..... 33

N.D.R.Ev. 901(b)(10)..... 33

N.D.R.Ev. 902..... 16

N.D.R.Ev. 902(4)(A) 1, 30, 32, 35, 48

N.D.R.Ev. 902(10) 33

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 671 (5th ed. 1978) 33
